














































































































































































































































































































































































































































Page 2 of 2 
 

Prior Board Action: 

None. 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Environmental Determination: 

Statutory Exemption 

CEQA exempts a variety of projects from compliance with the statute. This project qualifies for 
a Statutory Exemption as defined in Section 15262 of the State CEQA Guidelines. When the 
project will be implemented will be subject to future environmental evaluation. 

 
 

Business Goal: 

The Project Controls Master Service Contract is consistent with the IEUA’s Business Goal of 
Wastewater Management, specifically the Water Quality Objective that IEUA will ensure that 
Agency systems are planned, constructed and managed to protect public health, the environment, 
and meet anticipated regulatory requirements. 

 

 

 

Attachments: 

Attachment 1 - PowerPoint 

Attachment 2 - Master Service Contract - CAPO Projects Group (Click for Download) 
Attachment 3 - Master Service Contract - KRD Management (Click for Download) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Board-Rec No.: 19112 

https://www.dropbox.com/s/sq975qnf1jairbp/19112%20C.%20Project%20Scheduling%20CAPO%20Contract.pdf?dl=0
https://www.dropbox.com/s/sq975qnf1jairbp/19112%20C.%20Project%20Scheduling%20CAPO%20Contract.pdf?dl=0
https://www.dropbox.com/s/o9vbh2gg7tvx4ba/19112%20D.%20Project%20Scheduling%20KRD%20Contract.pdf?dl=0
https://www.dropbox.com/s/o9vbh2gg7tvx4ba/19112%20D.%20Project%20Scheduling%20KRD%20Contract.pdf?dl=0
























































































































www.ieua.org/fy-2018-19-cash-and-investment/




http://ww.ieua.org/fy-2018-19-cash-and-investment/






















































































































































































































General Manager’s Report 
May 15, 2019 
Page 2 of 14 

 
 

 
IEUA Regional Influent Flows 

INFLUENT 
FLOW RP-1 RP-4 RP-5 CCWRF ALL 

FACILITIES 

Daily Average 
(mgd) 22.6 9.3 8.1 8.0 48.0 

Monthly Total 
(million gal.) 678 280 243 240 1,441 

 
 

2. The discharge permit effluent limit for total dissolved solids (TDS) is 550 mg/L. The 12-month running 
average TDS value for April 2019 was 489 mg/L (preliminary value).  

3. The discharge permit effluent limit for total inorganic nitrogen (TIN) is 8 mg/L. The 12-month running 
average TIN value for April 2019 was 5.0 mg/L (preliminary value). 
 

 

On April 11, 2019, a Category 2 sanitary sewer overflow (SSO) occurred due to a build-up of wipes/ragging 
material at the Preserve Lift Station. Based on visual observation the estimated 12,945-gallon spill did not reach 
waters of the State. The incident was reported to the Regional Water Quality Control Board as required. 
 
Air Quality 
There were no reportable incidents relating to air quality compliance during the month of April 2019. IEUA is 
awaiting notices from the SCAQMD Legal Department for the RP-1 violations received in December 2017. 
 
 
 
 
 



General Manager’s Report 
May 15, 2019 
Page 3 of 14 

 
 

 
INLAND EMPIRE REGIONAL COMPOSTING FACILITY 
 
A. Operational Comments  
Facility throughput for April averaged approximately 98% of permitted capacity at an average of 434 tons per 
day of biosolids and 147 tons per day of amendments (based on the 30-day month-to-date). Biosolids volumes 
are slightly ahead of targets for the fiscal year. The facility is operating well with no violations, environmental 
compliance issues, or lost-time incidents. 
 
B. Facility Biosolids Throughput 
 

SOURCE WET TONS 
MONTH 

WET TONS 
YEAR TO 

DATE 
Los Angeles County Sanitation District 5,976.77 23,674.26 

Inland Empire Utilities Agency 4,088.77 22,397.71 
Orange County Sanitation District 950.18 3,948.19 

TOTAL 11,015.72 50,020.16 
 
 
C. Compost Sales 
Sales volumes closely match April of last year. Inventory is currently at 1,400 cubic yards. Inventory is projected 
to maintain approximately 2,500 yards through early summer to mitigate any interruptions with the startup of the 
new screen. Sales are expected to match production through the spring and meet the demands of the landscape 
and agricultural market sectors. 
 
D. Monthly Sales Summary 
 

CUBIC 
YARD 

$/CUBIC 
YARD 

TOTAL 
REVENUE 

15,100.65 $1.87 $28,272.72 
 
  



General Manager’s Report 
May 15, 2019 
Page 4 of 14 

 
 

 
E. Fiscal Year-To-Date Sales Summary 
 

MONTH 
TOTAL 
YARDS 

2018/2019 

TOTAL 
YARDS 

2017/2018 

TOTAL 
REVENUE            
2018/2019 

TOTAL 
REVENUE            
2017/2018 

July 14,910.11 21,518.61 $24,972.01  $31,737.00  
August 15,194.50 19,226.62 $28,866.84  $37,071.78  
September 17,728.97 16,170.64 $24,979.50  $35,038.33  
October 19,523.68 25,631.94 $28,489.44  $34,569.24  
November 22,037.03 24,481.44 $28,310.45  $30,053.63  
December 17,885.11 16,420.31 $21,300.70  $30,053.63  
January 18,469.01 18,881.17 $16,332.32  $31,911.26  
February 14,605.08 17,041.52 $16,386.55  $30,291.21  
March 13,938.50 18,773.56 $24,669.74  $27,869.46  
April 15,100.65 16,738.65 $28,272.72  $35,643.29  
May         
June         

TOTAL 169,392.64 194,884.46 $242,580.27  $324,238.83  
AVERAGE 16,939.26 19,488.45 $24,258.03  $32,423.88  

 
 
RECYCLED WATER  
 
A. Groundwater Recharge – April 2019 
During April 2019, recycled water recharge totaled 1,078 acre-feet.  Approximately 380 acre-feet of water was 
recharged in the Chino basin for storage by San Antonio Water Company.  Dry weather flow recharge was 45 
acre-feet.  There were no measurable rain events to lead to stormwater captures. Recharge of imported water from 
MWD totaled 618 acre-feet.  For supplemental water deliveries (imported and recycled), Chino Basin 
Watermaster will remove 4.2% for April evaporation losses.  Considering evaporation, total recharge for the 
month was approximately 2,050 acre-feet. 
 

Total Groundwater Recharge – through April 2019 

 
  



General Manager’s Report 
May 15, 2019 
Page 5 of 14 

 
 

 
Recycled Water Delivered to Groundwater Recharge – through April 2019 

 
 
 
B. Recycled Water Distribution – April 2019 
During April 2019, 58% (27.9 MGD) of IEUA recycled water supply (48.0 MGD) was delivered into the 
distribution system for direct use customers (16.2 MGD) and groundwater recharge (11.7 MGD).  Plant discharge 
to creeks feeding the Santa Ana River averaged 20.1 MGD. 
 

 
 



General Manager’s Report 
May 15, 2019 
Page 6 of 14 

 
 

 
GRANTS UPDATE 
 
A. Grant/Loan Applications Submitted: 

1. None.  
 
B. Grant/Loan Applications in Process: 

1. EPA WIFIA Loan application for the RP-5 Expansion Project ($138 million).   
 

2. SAWPA/DWR 2018 Prop 1 IRWM grant applications for the Montclair Basin Improvement Project and 
the IEUA-JCSD RW intertie projects are being workshopped by SAWPA as part of the process to 
determine how funding will be allocated for applications submitted within the Santa Ana Watershed.  At 
the most recent workshop on April 25, SAWPA determined that the IEUA-JCSD RW Intertie Project 
should be awarded $2.6 million. The Montclair Basin Improvement Project was not selected for funding.  
 

C. Grant/Loan Agreement Negotiation: 
1. The USBR anticipates awarding Federal funds in the amount of $400,000 for the Chino Basin Water Bank 

Strategic Plan under the WaterSMART: Water Marketing Strategy Grants Program. Grants staff has 
provided requested information from USBR to facilitate agreement distribution and is awaiting a response 
to move toward a draft agreement.  
 

2. The USBR anticipates awarding Federal funds in the amount of $750,000 for the Wineville and Jurupa 
Basins Pumping and Conveyance System Project under the WaterSMART: Drought Resiliency Project 
Grants Program. The agreement is in the final review process. 
 

3. The SWRCB is in the process of issuing four additional SRF loan agreements for the RP-1 1158 Zone 
Pump Station Upgrade ($6.7M), RP-5 Pipeline Bottleneck ($2.8M), Baseline Expansion/Village of 
Heritage ($6.9M), and IEUA-JCSD RW Intertie ($33M). SWRCB recently implemented a new fiscal 
management software which has delayed the execution of these agreements by several months. However, 
construction of the projects will not be impacted. 

 
D. Grant Reimbursements Processed and Reporting Activities:  

1. Reports for the following projects were submitted to the following funding agencies: 
 

Funding 
Agency Project Reporting 

Frequency 
SWRCB Napa Lateral Quarterly 
SWRCB Water Quality Lab Quarterly 
SWRCB Wineville RW Pipeline/SCADA Quarterly 
SWRCB San Sevaine Basin Improvements Quarterly 
SWRCB Storm water: Wineville/RP-3/Jurupa Improvements Quarterly 

SWRCB Chino Basin Improvement and Groundwater Clean-Up 
Project Quarterly 

SWRCB Interconnection- Pomona, MVWD, IEUA Planning Grant Final Report 

USBR CALFED: Groundwater Recharge Yield Enhancement 
Conjunctive Use Project for Stormwater Capture Semi-Annual 

USBR Drought Resiliency: RP3 Basin Improvement Project Semi-Annual 
USBR Update to the Chino Basin Drought Contingency Plan Semi-Annual 
USBR Groundwater Supply Wells and Raw Water Pipelines Quarterly 

SAWPA SARCCUP Quarterly 
 
 
 



General Manager’s Report 
May 15, 2019 
Page 7 of 14 

 
 

 
2. Grant Reimbursements were processed for:  

 
• SWRCB SRF Loan – Regional Water Quality Laboratory Invoice #18 for $544,110 

• USBR Grant - Update of the Chino Basin Drought Contingency Plan Invoice #1 for $58,403.16 

 
E. Other Department Activities: 

1. Grants staff completed the migration of all active grant and loan data into the eCivis grants management 
software and has begun utilizing the system for tracking grant requirements and documentation. Grants 
staff is in the process of migrating all historical data into the software.  

 
ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT  
 
Engineering and Construction Management’s current FY 2018/19 budget is $100,299,947.    As of April 30th, 
staff has projected to spend $60,814,565 (~61%). 

 
Engineering and Construction Management FY 2018/19 Budget Status Update  

 

 
The accompanying attachments have detailed information for IEUA’s capital improvement program. 

• Attachment A: Bid and Award Look Ahead Schedule 
• Attachment B: Active Capital Improvement Project Status 
• Attachment C: Emergency Projects 

  

 $-

 $20

 $40

 $60

 $80

 $100

 $120

 Current FY Budget  Projected FY Expenditures
Administration Services Non Reclaimable Wastewater
Regional Wastewater Capital Improvements Regional Wastewater Operations and Maintenance
Regional Compost Authority Recharge Water
Recycled Water Desalter

$61 

$100 



General Manager’s Report 
May 15, 2019 
Page 8 of 14 

 
 

Attachment A 
Bid and Award Look Ahead Schedule 

 
 Bid and Award Look Ahead Schedule 

  Project Name 
Projected  

Bid Opening 
Date 

Projected 
Bid Award 

Date 
 Jun-19   

1 EN15012.01  RP-1 Plant No. 2 Effluent Conveyance Improvements 5-Jun-19 17-Jul-19 

2 EN17082.00  Mechanical Restoration and Upgrades 5-Jun-19 17-Jul-19 

 Aug-19   

3 EN19027.00  NRW Pipeline Relining Along Cucamonga Creek 10-Jul-19 21-Aug-19 

4 RW15003.03  Montclair Basin Improvements  10-Jul-19 21-Aug-19 

5 RW15003.06  Wineville/Jurupa/Force Main Improvements 10-Jul-19 21-Aug-19 

6 RW15004.00  Lower Day Basin Improvements 10-Jul-19 21-Aug-19 

7 EN22002.00  NRW East End Flowmeter Replacement 10-Jul-19 21-Aug-19 

 Sep-19   

8 EN19041.00  San Bernardino Lift Station Facility Improvements 7-Aug-19 18-Sep-19 

 Oct-19   

9 EN18006.00  RP-1 Flare Improvements 4-Sep-19 16-Oct-19 

10 EN19014.00  NRWS Manhole Upgrades - 18/19 4-Sep-19 16-Oct-19 

11 EN17041.00  Orchard Recycled Water Turnout Improvements 4-Sep-19 16-Oct-19 

 Nov-19   

12 EN17043.00  RP4 Primary Clarifier Rehab 9-Oct-19 20-Nov-19 

13 EN17110.00  RP-4 Process Improvements 9-Oct-19 20-Nov-19 

 Dec-19   

14 EN23002.00  Philadelphia Lift Station Force Main Improvements 6-Nov-19 18-Dec-19 

 Feb-19   

15 EN19025.00  Montclair and San Bernardino Force Main Cleanout Vaults 8-Jan-20 19-Feb-20 

 Mar-19   

16 EN19006.00  RP-5 Biosolids Facility 5-Feb-20 18-Mar-20 

17 EN19001.00  RP-5 Expansion to 30 mgd 5-Feb-20 18-Mar-20 

18 EN17006.00  CCWRF Asset Management and Improvements 5-Feb-20 18-Mar-20 



General Manager’s Report 
May 15, 2019 
Page 9 of 14 

 
 

 
 

Attachment B 
Active Capital Improvement Project Status 

      
Agency-Wide 

No. Project ID Project Title 

Total 
Expenditures 

thru 
4/30/2019 

($) 

Total 
Project  
Budget 

($) 

Project 
Schedule 

Performance 
Status Schedule Recovery Plan 

1 EN13016.05 SCADA Enterprise System - (Regional Water Recycling Plant No. 1) (Budget is in EN13016)                         
388,305  

                                      
-    

Recovery in 
Progress 

Pre-Design The project will be re-baselined when the consultant submits a revised project schedule. 

2 EN13016.03 SCADA Enterprise System - (Regional Water Recycling Plant No. 4 )(Budget is in EN13016)                      
2,683,478  

                                      
-    

On-Time Construction   

3 EN17080 System Cathodic Protection Improvements                          
331,829  

                        
3,540,851  

On-Time Construction   

4 EN19032.01 Agency-Wide Railing and Threshold Improvements (Budget is in EN19032)                          
237,441  

                                      
-    

On-Time Construction   

5 EN13016.04 SCADA Enterprise System - (Regional Water Recycling Plant No. 5 )(Budget is in EN13016)                        
4,217,975  

                                      
-    

On-Time Project 
Acceptance 

  

6 EN18039 Agency-Wide Light Pole Replacements and Upgrades                          
331,999  

                           
342,210  

On-Time Project 
Acceptance 

  

     
Totals 

                      
8,191,028  

                       
3,883,061  

  

 
 
 

 

52%
48%

0%

Design Schedule Performance

On-Time Recovery in Progress Behind Schedule

93%

7% 0%

Construction Schedule Performance

On-Time Recovery in Progress Behind Schedule



General Manager’s Report 
May 15, 2019 
Page 10 of 14 

 
 

Carbon Canyon  

No. Project ID Project Title 

Total 
Expenditures 

thru 
4/30/2019 

($) 

Total 
Project  
Budget 

($) 

Project 
Schedule 

Performance 
Status Schedule Recovery Plan 

    N/A                                     
-    

                                      
-          

Chino Desalter Authority (CDA) 

No. Project ID Project Title 

Total 
Expenditures 

thru 
4/30/2019 

($) 

Total 
Project  
Budget 

($) 

Project 
Schedule 

Performance 
Status Schedule Recovery Plan 

7 

EN16021 TCE Plume Cleanup                     
12,760,584  

                        
17,294,171  

Recovery in 
Progress Design 

There are currently issues concerning property acquisition that will affect the project timeline, but 
the deadlines established in the Cleanup and Abatement Order were extended by the Regional 
Board to accommodate the delays. The project will be baselined once the well property is 
acquired and accurate schedules can be determined. 

     
Totals 

                    
12,760,584  

                        
17,294,171        

Collections 

No. Project ID Project Title 

Total 
Expenditures 

thru 
4/30/2019 

($) 

Total 
Project  
Budget 

($) 

Project 
Schedule 

Performance 
Status Schedule Recovery Plan 

8 EN19014 NRWS Manhole Upgrade                              
5,638  

                          
200,000  

Recovery in 
Progress 

Project 
Evaluation 

The project scope of work has yet to be defined by the Maintenance department.  The project will 
be re-baselined after the scope of work is defined 

9 EN19041 San Bernardino Lift Station Facility Improvements                                 
224  

                          
200,000  

On-Time Project 
Evaluation 

  

10 
EN19027 NRW Pipeline Relining Along Cucamonga Creek                             

17,845  
                       

2,395,000  
Recovery in 

Progress 
Consultant 
Contract 

The addition of scope from another project on the indicated alignment has been added. The 
project schedule may be recovered as the project progresses into the design phase as staff will 
become more informed of the timeline from the design engineer to produce the deliverables. 

11 

EN19025 Montclair and San Bernardino Force Main Cleanout Vaults                            
79,028  

                        
1,250,000  

Recovery in 
Progress 

Pre-Design This project is being designed concurrently with EN23002 and is delayed due to the proposed 
pipeline alignment discussions with the City of Ontario which took longer than anticipated on 
EN23002. Recovery is not possible. The project will need to be re-baselined further in the design 
phase to capture the delayed time in coordinating with the City of Ontario 

12 

EN23002 Philadelphia Lift Station Force Main Improvements                          
274,545  

                      
6,000,000  

Recovery in 
Progress 

Pre-Design This project is being designed concurrently with EN19025. The discussions and review of the 
proposed pipeline alignment with the City of Ontario took longer than anticipated. Recovery is 
not possible. The project will need to be re-baselined further in the design phase to capture the 
delayed time in coordinating with the City of Ontario. 

13 
EN22002 Non-Reclaimable Wastewater East End Flowmeter Replacement                          

293,550  
                        

1,986,985  
Recovery in 

Progress 
Design The location of the new meter vault was not decided until entering the project design.  

Coordination with Southern California Edison and Frontier for utility relocations was not planned 
in the original schedule.  The project will be re-baselined once the contract is awarded.  

14 EN19015 Collection System Upgrades 18/19                           
415,674  

                           
750,000  

On-Time Construction   

15 EN18057 NRW Manhole Cover Removal                             
58,767  

                           
170,000  

On-Time Project 
Acceptance 

  

     
Totals 

                       
1,145,270  

                       
12,951,985        

  



General Manager’s Report 
May 15, 2019 
Page 11 of 14 

 
 

 
Groundwater Recharge 

No. Project ID Project Title 

Total 
Expenditures 

thru 
4/30/2019 

($) 

Total 
Project  
Budget 

($) 

Project 
Schedule 

Performance 
Status Schedule Recovery Plan 

16 RW15003.03 Montclair Basin Improvements (Budget is in RW15003)                          
214,925  

                                      
-    On-time Design   

17 

RW15003.06 Wineville/Jurupa/Force Main Improvements (Budget is in RW15003)                       
1,006,352  

                                      
-    

Recovery in 
Progress 

Design Staff is working with Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) to expedite their final review efforts. 
The Corps is requesting an additional 2 months to complete their review and approval process. 
Staff will continue to push for an earlier completion. The Project Stakeholders will be informed of 
the delay. 

18 RW15004 Lower Day Basin Improvements                          
522,957  

                      
4,008,000  On-time Design   

19 RW15003.05 RP-3 Basin Improvements (Budget is in RW15003)                          
370,301  

                                      
-    

On-Time Construction   

20 RW19002 CBWM Pomona Extensometer Construction                       
1,055,432  

                         
1,463,581  

On-Time Construction   

21 EN13001 San Sevaine Basin Improvements                        
5,971,130  

                       
6,460,001  

On-Time Project 
Acceptance 

  

     
Totals 

                       
9,141,097  

                       
11,931,582        

Headquarters 

No. Project ID Project Title 

Total 
Expenditures 

thru 
4/30/2019 

($) 

Total 
Project  
Budget 

($) 

Project 
Schedule 

Performance 
Status Schedule Recovery Plan 

22 EN19038 HR Exit Door                             
19,745  

                             
75,000  

On-Time Construction   

23 EN19042 HQ-B 2in Potable Water Leak                              
2,865  

                             
10,000  

On-Time Construction   

24 EN15008 Water Quality Laboratory                    
22,831,247  

                     
23,745,000  

On-Time Project 
Acceptance 

  

25 EN19036 HQ Paving Safety Improvements                           
68,624  

                             
70,000  

On-Time Project 
Acceptance 

  

     
Totals 

                   
22,922,481  

                    
23,900,000        

IERCF 

No. Project ID Project Title 

Total 
Expenditures 

thru 
4/30/2019 

($) 

Total 
Project  
Budget 

($) 

Project 
Schedule 

Performance 
Status Schedule Recovery Plan 

26 RA19002 IERCF Trommel Screen Improvements                         
1,015,091  

                       
1,600,000  

On-Time Design   

     
Totals 

                        
1,015,091  

                       
1,600,000        

 
 
  



General Manager’s Report 
May 15, 2019 
Page 12 of 14 

 
 

 
Regional Water Recycling Plant No. 1 (RP-1) 

No. Project ID Project Title 

Total 
Expenditures 

thru 
4/28/2019 

($) 

Total 
Project  
Budget 

($) 

Project 
Schedule 

Performance 
Status Schedule Recovery Plan 

27 EN17044 RP-1 12 kV Switchgear and Generator Control Upgrades                           
742,514  

                       
5,870,248  On-Time Design   

28 EN17082 Mechanical Restoration and Upgrades                         
740,030  

                       
7,945,844  

Recovery in 
Progress 

Design The project re-baselined after the November 2018 contract amendment received Board approval. 
A construction contract will be awarded in June 2019 and is scheduled on the board tracker. 

29 
EN18006 RP-1 Flare Improvements                          

657,503  
                        

5,564,918  
Recovery in 

Progress 
Design After completing the pre-design phase, major design activities were pushed out by more than 11 

months for further internal evaluation, additional scope, and flare preselection in coordination 
with the RP-5 Expansion Project. The project will be re-baselined after receiving the bids. 

Regional Water Recycling Plant No. 1 (RP-1) (Cont.) 

No. Project ID Project Title 

Total 
Expenditures 

thru 
4/28/2019 

($) 

Total 
Project  
Budget 

($) 

Project 
Schedule 

Performance 
Status Schedule Recovery Plan 

30 EN24001 RP-1 Liquid Treatment Capacity Recovery                     
4,069,023  

                   
182,050,000  

On-Time Design   

31 EN24002 RP-1 Solids Treatment Expansion                        
1,192,054  

                    
48,050,000  

On-Time Design   

32 EN15012.01 RP-1 Plant No. 2 Effluent Conveyance Improvements (Budget is in EN15012)                          
235,365  

                                      
-    

On-Time Bid and 
Award   

33 
EN14019 RP-1 Headworks Primary and Secondary Upgrades                        

8,278,191  
                       

9,750,000  
Recovery in 

Progress 
Construction Additional days were negotiated with the contractor as a non-compensable change order due to 

the procurement of the motor control center.  The project has remained in budget and is set to 
complete in April 2019. 

34 

EN14042 1158 Recycled Water Pump Station Upgrades                        
1,570,876  

                       
7,900,000  

Recovery in 
Progress 

Construction The project contains long lead items which has increased the original estimated construction 
duration of 14 months to possibly 18 months. Contract end date is January 15, 2020; however, 
current projected construction end date is April 2020. Schedule will be rebaselined after review 
and acceptance of contractor non compensable time extension. 

35 EN15012.00 RP-1 Primary Effluent Conveyance Improvements                       
5,473,674  

                                      
-    On-Time Construction   

36 EN17042 Digester 6 and 7 Roof Repairs                       
2,053,556  

                       
4,868,387  

On-Time Construction   

37 EN17045 RP-1 Filter Valve Replacement                             
77,522  

                          
890,000  

On-Time Construction   

38 EN18042 RP-1 Civil Restoration and Upgrades                          
162,944  

                           
810,000  

On-Time Construction   

39 EN19034 RP-1 Operations Building Paving Project                                
8,515  

                           
170,000  

On-Time Construction   

40 EN19037 RP-1 PRB and MCC Building Roof and Skylight Replacement                         
248,604  

                          
500,000  

On-Time Construction   

41 EN13048 RP-1 Power System Upgrades                        
1,142,653  

                        
1,599,000  

On-Time Project 
Acceptance 

  

     
Totals 

                  
26,653,023  

                   
275,968,397        

Regional Water Recycling Plant No. 2 (RP-2) 

No. Project ID Project Title 

Total 
Expenditures 

thru 
4/30/2019 

($) 

Total 
Project  
Budget 

($) 

Project 
Schedule 

Performance 
Status Schedule Recovery Plan 

42 N/A                                       
-    

                                      
-          

     
Totals 

                                    
-    

                                      
-          

 

  



General Manager’s Report 
May 15, 2019 
Page 13 of 14 

 
 

Regional Water Recycling Plant No. 4 (RP-4) 

No. Project ID Project Title 

Total 
Expenditures 

thru 
4/30/2019 

($) 

Total 
Project  
Budget 

($) 

Project 
Schedule 

Performance 
Status Schedule Recovery Plan 

43 

EN19010 RP-4 Influent Screen Replacement                            
31,208  

                      
3,040,000  

On-Time Project 
Evaluation 

The evaluation of the screening technology is taking longer than expected. This project will be 
included in the coarse screen equipment preselection which includes RP-5 and CCWRF which is 
in process.  Recovery is not possible. The project will need to be re-baselined to capture the 
duration of the equipment preselection activity 

44 EN17043.00 RP4 Primary Clarifier Rehab                         
428,243  

                                      
-    

On-Time Design   

45 EN17110.00 RP-4 Process Improvements                        
1,166,018  

                                      
-    

On-Time Design   

46 EN19029 RP-4 Outfall Pipeline Air Relief/Blow-Off Replacements                           
112,058  

                          
945,000  

On-Time Bid and 
Award   

47 EN17110.01 RP-4 Trident Filters Rehabilitation and Replacement (Budget is in EN17110)                      
4,585,498  

                                      
-    

On-Time Project 
Acceptance 

  

     
Totals 

                    
6,323,026  

                       
3,985,000        

Regional Water Recycling Plant No. 5 (RP-5) 

No. Project ID Project Title 

Total 
Expenditures 

thru 
4/30/2019 

($) 

Total 
Project  
Budget 

($) 

Project 
Schedule 

Performance 
Status Schedule Recovery Plan 

48 EN19001 RP-5 Expansion to 30 mgd                      
8,542,522  

                   
175,000,000  

On-Time Design   

49 EN19006 RP-5 Biosolids Facility                       
7,883,129  

                   
165,000,000  

On-Time Design   

50 EN14043 RP-5 Recycled Water Pipeline Bottleneck                         
699,368  

                         
3,137,169  

On-Time Construction   

51 EN11031 RP-5 Flow Equalization and Effluent Monitoring                       
2,133,258  

                       
3,397,200  

On-Time Project 
Acceptance 

  

     
Totals 

                    
19,258,277  

                  
346,534,369        

Recycled Water 

No. Project ID Project Title 

Total 
Expenditures 

thru 
4/30/2019 

($) 

Total 
Project  
Budget 

($) 

Project 
Schedule 

Performance 
Status Schedule Recovery Plan 

52 
EN15002 1158 Reservoir Site Cleanup                            

42,166  
                         

1,215,000  
Recovery in 

Progress 
Project 

Evaluation 
Based on the Facility Investigation Report, the area around the west 1158 Reservoir will require 
soil remediation.  The project will be re-baselined when the scope of work is verified and 
confirmed by the Department of Toxic Substances Control. 

53 

EN17041 Orchard Recycled Water Turnout Improvements                           
112,464  

                           
430,910  

Recovery in 
Progress 

Design The Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) reviewed the plans and specifications and has requested 
a resubmittal.  This will require re-design work to address all the USACE’s comments and 
requests.  The project schedule will be re-baselined once the project is awarded and the 
contractor’s schedule is received.  

54 
WR15021 Napa Lateral                         

1,186,118  
                         

6,967,717  
Recovery in 

Progress 
Design The project  delays are caused by the additional time needed to provide the double offset valves 

which have long lead items that must meet all SRF loan requirements. The project will be re-
baselined after the final delivery date is established by the contractor and his vendor. 

55 EN17049 Baseline RWPL Extension                          
563,458  

                       
6,702,000  

On-Time Construction   

     
Totals 

                      
1,904,207  

                       
15,315,627        

     
Overall Totals 

                 
109,314,083  

                    
713,364,192        

 
 
 
 



General Manager’s Report 
May 15, 2019 
Page 14 of 14 

 
 

Attachment C 
 

FY18/19 Emergency Projects 
  Project ID Contractor Task Order Description (Details of Circumstance and Cause of the 

Emergency) Location TO # Original Not-to-Exceed 
/Estimate Actual Cost thru 4/28//2019 Date of 

Award Status 

Agency Wide 

1 EN19019.07 W.A. Rasic Construction  21" VCP Pipeline Break - Airport Sewer Repair Agencywide TO-0007 41,200 54,482 11/15/2018 Complete 

2 EN19042.00 W.A. Rasic Construction  HQ-B 2in Potable Water Leak Agencywide TO-0010 10,000 2,692 2/27/2019 Active 

3 EN19019.12 W.A. Rasic Construction  El Prado Manhole Adjustment Agencywide TO-0012 35,000 10,966 3/17/2019 Active 

RP-1 

4 EN19019.02 W.A. Rasic Construction RP-1 6 Inch Potable Water Leak RP-1 TO-0001 8,900 11,981 8/23/2018 Complete 

5 EN19017.01 W.A. Rasic Construction RP-1 Utility Water Leak RP-1 TO-0002 3,757 2,831 9/12/2018 Complete 

6 EN19019.09 W.A. Rasic Construction RP-1 UW Leak RP-1 TO-0008 8,988 26,131 12/6/2018 Complete 

7 EN19019.10 W.A. Rasic Construction  RP-1 Digester Gas Leak Repair RP-1 TO-0011 26,100 2,646 2/28/2019 Active 

8 EN19019.11 Ferreira Construction TP-1 Bleach Distribution System Replacement RP-1 TO-0006 120,000 7,362 3/20/2019 Complete 

RP-2 

9 EN19019.01 Genesis  RP-2 Dewatering of Decommissioned Structures RP-2 TO-0001 12,325 17,187 8/7/2018 Complete 

10 EN19019.04 Ferreira Construction RP-2 Dewatering of Decommissioned Structures RP-2 TO-0001 31,535 49,524 8/30/2018 Complete 

11 EN19019.05 Ferreira Construction RP-2 Dewatering of Decommissioned Structures RP-2 TO-0003 500,000 492,884 8/30/2018 Complete 

12 EN19017.02 Ferreira Construction RP-2 Utility Water Leak RP-2 TO-0004  3,900 6,001 9/27/2018 Complete 

13 EN19019.06 W.A. Rasic Construction  RP-2 Screw Conveyor Liner Replacement RP-2 TO-0005 4,488 13,025 10/31/2018 Complete 

RP-5 

14 EN19019.03 W.A. Rasic Construction   RP-5 6" Fire Water Leak RP-5 TO-0002 7,400 10,474 8/31/2018 Complete 

GWR 

15 N/A JCE Equipment Inc.,  Brooks Basin Infiltration Restoration Brooks Basin 
Montclair 

10300-161203- 
410000-521080 274,058 299,039 9/4/2018 Active 

Recycled Water 

16 EN19017.03 W.A. Rasic Construction  RW Pipeline Leak on Pine Avenue RW TO-0003 34,600 49,104 10/5/2018 Complete 

17 EN19017.04 Ferreira Construction 1630 East Pipeline Segment A Blow Off Leak  RW TO-0005 28,879 24,707 10/24/2018 Complete 

18 EN19017.05 W.A. Rasic Construction  RW Blow Off - Chino Ave. East of Ontario RW TO-0004 22,000 21,481 10/19/2018 Complete 

19 EN19017.06 W.A. Rasic Construction  RW Pipeline Water Leak East Preserve Loop RW TO-0013 65,000 0 4/27/2019  Active  

NRWS 

20 EN19019.08 W.A. Rasic Construction  CM-005 Manhole Frame/Cover Replacement NRWS TO-0006 20,000 11,522 11/15/2018 Complete 

    Totals 1,258,130 1,114,039     

April 2019 Emergency Projects 
Contractor Task Order Description  Details of the Circumstances/Cause of Emergency Scope of Repair Location Date of Call 

Out 
Not-to-Exceed 

/Estimate 

W.A. Rasic Construction  RW Pipeline Water Leak East Preserve Loop RW operations staff reported recycled water 
pipeline leak in field near East Preserve Loop in 
Chino. 

Excavate approximately 8' to uncover leak.  Provide and install shoring. 
Remove and replace 9' of CML&C 30" pipe.  Backfill and compact RW 4/27/2019 52,300 

    
Total 52,300 

 
 


	AGENDA 1
	AGENDA 2
	AGENDA 3
	AGENDA 4
	AGENDA 5
	AGENDA 6
	PRESENTATION ITEM 1
	PUBLIC HEARING 2
	CONSENT CALENDAR ITEM 3A
	CONSENT CALENDAR ITEM 3B
	CONSENT CALENDAR ITEM 3C
	CONSENT CALENDAR ITEM 3D
	CONSENT CALENDAR ITEM 3E
	CONSENT CALENDAR ITEM 3F
	CONSENT CALENDAR ITEM EG
	CONSENT CALENDAR ITEM 3H
	CONSENT CALENDAR ITEM 3I
	ACTION ITEM 4A
	ACTION ITEM 4B
	ACTION ITEM 4C
	INFORMATION ITEM 5A
	INFORMATION ITEM 5B
	INFORMATION ITEM 5F
	INFORMATION ITEM 5G
	INFORMATION ITEM 5H
	INFORMATION ITEM 5I
	INFORMATION ITEM 5J
	INFORMATION ITEM 5K
	AGENCY REPRESENTATIVES' REPORTS 6B
	AGENCY REPRESENTATIVES' REPORTS 6C
	AGENCY REPRESENTATIVES' REPORTS 6D
	AGENCY REPRESENTATIVES' REPORTS 6E
	AGENCY REPRESENTATIVES' REPORTS 6F
	GENERAL MANAGER'S REPORT

