














































































































































































Proposition 1 Grant Update &     

Professional Services Contract Amendment

August 2018



2

• Water Quality

• Land Subsidence

• Salinity Management

– Basin objectives

– Recycled water compliance

• Imported Water Supply Reliability 

• Program Funding

Several Significant Challenges 

within the Chino Basin …

Drivers for a Regional Water Management Solution

http://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&frm=1&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0CAcQjRxqFQoTCIj06c6xjccCFUkwiAodACkNRQ&url=http://ca.water.usgs.gov/projects/central-valley/land-subsidence-monitoring-network.html&ei=FJ6_VYiaF8ngoASA0rSoBA&bvm=bv.99261572,d.cGU&psig=AFQjCNEv5dz-cfoKMvdDdnPaQrZAuD-LwA&ust=1438707602666480


3

• Water Quality: Cycling High Quality Water into the Chino Basin

• Land Subsidence: Storing and Extracting where it is Needed Most

• Salinity Management: Advanced RW Infrastructure (Planned for 2020’s)

– Basin objectives

– Recycled water compliance

• Imported Water Supply Reliability: Local Infrastructure (Funding Support & Use)

• Program Funding: Grant Support of $207M into the Chino Basin

Leveraging State Funding to 

Help Address Local Needs …

The Development of a Regional Solution
Chino Basin Conjunctive Use Environmental Water Storage/Exchange Program



4

Project Status
• Approved for $207M in Grant Funding

Next Steps
• Local Stakeholder Outreach and Coordination

• Feasibility Evaluations
– Technical, financial and regulatory

• Environmental Documentation

• Regulatory Permits and Agreements
– Department of Water Resources

– State Water Resources Control Board

– California Department of Fish and Wildlife

– Metropolitan Water District

Chino Basin Project Status Update

Source: http://www.nmfs.noaa.gov/stories/2015/09/images/chinooksalmon02.jpg

Source: http://www.uppersarhcp.com/

Immediate Need - 2018



5

Project Team

• IEUA Staff

• The Nature Conservancy (TNC)

• GEI Consultants, Inc.

– Mark Cowin, former Director of Department of Water Resources

– Leo Winternitz, former Deputy Dir. Of CALFED Bay Delta Program, former Sr. Advisor of TNC

– Technical Experts

Chino Basin Project Team



6

Additional/Continued Support Services from GEI

• Development of Agreements 
– Regulators

– State Water Project

– Stakeholders

• Public outreach and communication

• Feasibility Evaluations
– Technical 

– Financial 

• As-needed staff support

Estimated Support Effort - Contract Amendment of $235,000

Professional Services Contract Amendment



7

• Award contract amendment to GEI Consultants, Inc. for $235,000, 

increasing total authorized contract amount to $557,664; and

• Authorize the General Manager to execute the contract.

Recommendation

The project supports IEUA’s business goal of Water Reliability, of implementing an integrated water resources management plan 
providing a reliable and cost-effective water supply and promoting sustainable water use throughout the region.

























































































































































































































































https://www.dropbox.com/sh/8n28y9ixgirxoak/AAAxIUmQQvfPOcM3-gIZjYCda?dl=0






























http://www.dir.ca.gov/Public-Works/Certified-Payroll-Reporting.html




























 

 

Contract Amendment 4600002269-005 JV                             Page 1 of 2 

7/24/2018 

 

 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NUMBER:  4600002269-005 

FOR 

CONSULTING ENGINEERING SERVICES 

FOR THE 

RP-1 POWER RELIABILITY BUILDING CONTROLS, 

PROJECT NO. EN17044 

 
THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT FIVE is made and entered into this ___ day of _____________, 
2018, by and between the Inland Empire Utilities Agency, a Municipal Water District, organized 
and existing in the County of San Bernardino under and by virtue of the laws of the State of 
California (hereinafter referred to as “Agency”) and Black & Veatch Corporation with offices located 
in Los Angeles and Irvine, California (hereinafter referred to as “Consultant”), for Electrical and 
Instrumentation & Control (I&C) design services for the RP-1 Power Reliability Building Controls 
Project No. EN17044, and shall revise the Contract as herein amended: 
 
SECTION FOUR, SCOPE OF WORK AND SERVICES, IS CHANGED TO ADD:  Additional 
Consultant services and responsibilities shall include and be in accordance with tasks identified in 
Consultant’s Proposal dated June 25, 2018, which is attached hereto, incorporated herein, and 
made a part hereof as Exhibit A. 
 
SECTION SIX, COMPENSATION IS CHANGED TO ADD THE FOLLOWING PARAGRAPH:  
 
As compensation for the additional work performed under this Contract, Agency shall pay 
Consultant, on a Fixed Price Level-of-Effort basis at the rates specified within Consultant’s 
proposal, which is attached hereto, incorporated herein, and made a part hereof as Exhibit A, up 
to the NOT-TO-EXCEED MAXIMUM OF $292,144.00. This represents an increase of $189,644.00 
as authorized by SAP Purchase Requisition 10045165. 
 
All Other Provisions Of This Contract Remain Unchanged, In Full Force, And Effect.  
 
 
 

(Signature Page Immediately Follow) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





 

 

Exhibit A 





Black & Veatch Corporation 
5 Peters Canyon Rd. Suite 300 Irvine, CA. 92606 

P +1 949-471-3896 E WaiteB@BV.com 

 

June 25, 2018 
 
Inland Empire Utilities Agency  
6075 Kimball Ave  
Chino, CA. 91708  
 
  
 
Attention: Mr. Gary Dix 
 
Subject:  Request for Proposal for Consulting Engineering Services for the RP-1 and 12kV 
Switchgear Generator Control Upgrades, Project No. EN17044 Amendment Request No. 4 
 
We are pleased to submit a fee estimate to provide Owner’s Engineering Services during the 
Design/Build Phase of the subject project based on the scope of work provided by the Inland 
Empire Utilities Agency (IEUA) to Black & Veatch on May 29, 2018. 
 
BACKGROUND 

The RP-1 Power Switchgear Generator Control Upgrades Project involves the integration of a new 
control system at the Power Reliability Building (PRB).  The project objective is to improve and 
enhance the operation and reliability of the existing power generating equipment.   
 
This project also includes the removal of existing 12 kV switchgear and installation of new 12 kV 
switchgear in the PRB.  The switchgear will be designed to be flexible, efficient and have room for 
expansion.    
 
Black & Veatch has completed development of the technical documents for the Design/Build 
Contractor.  For the next phase of the project, IEUA has requested additional engineering services 
from Black & Veatch covered under Amendment No. 4 to provide owner’s representative assistance 
during the final design, construction and post-construction phases of the project. 
 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 

In this letter proposal, we have outlined the additional scope of work that Black & Veatch will 
perform as requested by IEUA.    
 
TASK 1—Design Services 
 
This task will include the following services: 
 

A. Project Management to prepare invoices, track progress, the budget and participate in the 

project kick-off meeting. 

B. During the project kick-off phase, Black & Veatch will attend meetings and review the 

Design/Build Contractor documents as identified in the IEUA scope of work. 

C. During the 50% design review, Black & Veatch will attend meetings and workshops and review 

the design documents as identified in the IEUA scope of work. 



June 25, 2018 | Page 2 

D. During the 85% design review, Black & Veatch will attend meetings and workshops and review 

the updated design documents as identified in the IEUA scope of work. 

E. During Final Design review, Black & Veatch will attend one (1) meeting and one (1) workshop 

and review the final design documents as identified in the IEUA scope of work. 

 

Agendas and meeting minutes are assumed to be prepared by IEUA, but Black & Veatch has included 

time to review meeting minutes for accuracy and completeness.  Black & Veatch has assumed twenty 

(24) drawings will be reviewed at the 50% Design Phase, increasing to 36 drawings for the 85% and 

final design reviews. 

 

TASK 2—Construction Services  
 

A. Project Management to prepare invoices, track progress, manage the budget and provide 

general project coordination. 

B. Attend one (1) preconstruction workshop and nine (9) construction workshops 

C. Attend one (1) Factory Acceptance Test (FAT) which will be located out of state for 3 days.  

D. Attend weekly Construction Progress Meetings by phone. Sixteen (16) progress meetings 

are included at average time of one (1) hour each meeting. 

E. Review of shop drawings and submittals provided by the Design/Build Contractor to be 

completed within twenty-one (21) calendar days.  Ten (10) shop drawings are included in 

our fee estimate for Black & Veatch review.  The fee estimate includes four hours of review 

time for initial shop drawing review and 2 hours for each resubmittal for a total twenty (20) 

submittal reviews. Half of the submittals are assumed to require I&C discipline review. 

F. Assist in the response to job-site questions and review Request for Deviations submitted by 

the Design/Build Contractor.  A total of twenty (20) Requests for Information or job-site 

questions are included at an average effort of three (3) hours per question.  Half of the 

questions are assumed to be related to Electrical with the other half Instrumentation and 

Controls. 

G. Attend the testing, training, start-up and commissioning workshop.  

 

TASK 3—Post Construction Services 
 

A. Review the Design/Build Contractor’s as-built drawings.  Review the Operations and 

Maintenance manuals, Asset List and Process Control Narrative as submitted by the 

Design/Build Contractor.   

  



June 25, 2018 | Page 3 

SCHEDULE IMPACT 

The following schedule was used to prepare the fee estimate per the IEUA scope of scope, 

acknowledging it is subject to change. 

Milestone Completion Date 

Design/Build Contract Award August 15, 2018 

Design Completion March 1, 2019 

Construction Completion April 30, 2019 

Project Closure June 30, 2019 

 

Black & Veatch anticipates the majority of the design will be completed within the first 3 to 4 months 

following Contractor notice-to-proceed. 

 

ESTIMATED FEE 

Our fee for the above additional efforts is estimated not-to-exceed one hundred eighty nine thousand six 

hundred forty four dollars ($189,644).  Our billing rates and the fee breakdown are provided in the 

attached fee tables. 

We look forward to continuing assisting IEUA with this project as it moves forward from preliminary 

design through construction and commissioning. We will expeditiously and cost-effectively work 

towards achieving IEUA’s goals for this project. 

If you have additional questions and would like to discuss this proposal, please contact Brian Waite at 

(949) 471-3896.   

 

Very truly yours,  

BLACK & VEATCH CORPORATION 

      
   

Brian Waite, PE  Matthew L. Thomas, PE 

Project Manager  Project Director 

(949) 471-3896  (949) 788-4250 

Waiteb@BV.com  ThomasML@BV.com 
 

Attachments: Table 1:  Labor and Fee Estimate 
  Table 2:  Meeting Level of Effort 

Table 3:  Submittal Level of Effort  

mailto:Waiteb@BV.com
mailto:ThomasML@BV.com


Task Description Principal Project Electrical I&C Eng Accounting Total Total Direct Total Total

In Charge Manager Eng Manager Manager Hours Labor Expense Subs Cost

Task Rate $300 $290 $290 $230 $95

Task 1 - Design Services

1.1 Project Management 0.0 15.0 11.0 26 5,395 0 0 5,395

1.2 Kick-off Meeting and Document Review

Meetings 6.0 8.5 8.5 23 6,160 76 0 6,236

Submittal Review 0.0 9.0 14.0 23 5,830 0 0 5,830

1.3 50% Design Meetings and Document Review

Meetings 0.0 8.5 20.5 29 7,180 153 0 7,333

Submittal Review 0.0 42.0 44.0 86 22,300 0 0 22,300

1.4 85% Design Meetings and Document Review

Meetings 0.0 8.5 32.5 41 9,940 229 0 10,169

Submittal Review 0.0 25.0 29.0 54 13,920 0 0 13,920

1.5 100% Design Meetings and Document Review

Meetings 0.0 2.5 8.5 11 2,680 38 0 2,718

Submittal Review 0.0 28.0 31.0 59 15,250 0 0 15,250

Task 2 Construction Services

2.1 Project Management 0.0 17.5 12.5 30 6,263 0 0 6,263

2.2 Pre/Construction workshops 0.0 48.0 48.0 96 24,960 610 0 25,570

2.3 FAT Witnessing 0.0 32.0 0.0 32 9,280 1,440 0 10,720

2.4 Weekly Progress Meetings 0.0 16.0 12.0 28 7,400 0 0 7,400

2.5 Shop Drawing Reviews 2.0 60.0 30.0 92 24,880 0 0 24,880

2.6 Question/RFI Assistance 0.0 30.0 30.0 60 15,600 0 0 15,600

Task 3 Post Construction Services

3.1 As-built Review 0.0 16.0 8.0 24 6,480 0 0 6,480

3.2 O&M Manual Review 0.0 4.0 4.0 8 2,080 0 0 2,080

3.3 Process Control Narrative Review 0.0 2.0 4.0 6 1,500 0 0 1,500

TOTAL 0 41 340 324 24 728 $187,098 $2,546 0 $189,644

IEUA Electrical Amendment #4 - DB Owners Rep Assistance

Table 1

Labor and Fee Estimate



Table 2

IEUA Electrical Amendment #4 - DB Owners Rep Assistance

Meeting Level of Effort

Phase Title Day(s) Duration (Hrs) Requirements PM (Hrs) Electrical (Hrs) I&C (Hrs) Travel ($) Notes

Design Project Kickoff 1 4 In-Person 6 6 6 76.30$                       

Design IEUA Internal Review 1 2 Conference Call 0 2.5 2.5 -$                           

50% Design Architectural and Equipment 1 4 In-Person 0 6 6 76.30$                       

50% Design Process Control Narrative 2 4 In-Person 0 0 12 76.30$                       

50% Design IEUA Internal Review 1 2 Conference Call 0 2.5 2.5 -$                           

85% Design Architectural and Equipment 1 4 In-Person 0 6 6 76.30$                       

85% Design OIT/HMI Screens 2 4 In-Person 0 0 12 76.30$                       

85% Design Process Control Narrative 2 4 In-Person 0 0 12 76.30$                       

85% Design IEUA Internal Review 1 2 Conference Call 0 2.5 2.5 -$                           

Final Design Process Control Narrative 1 4 In-Person 0 0 6 38.15$                       

Final Design IEUA Internal Review 1 2 Conference Call 0 2.5 2.5 -$                           

Construction Preconstruction and Overall System Workshop 1 4 In-Person 0 6 6 76.30$                       

Construction Transition and Backup Generation Workshop 2 4 In-Person 0 12 0 76.30$                       

Construction Electrical I&C and Mechanical Workshop 2 4 In-Person 0 12 12 152.60$                    

Construction SCADA System Programming Workshop 2 4 In-Person 0 0 12 76.30$                       

Construction 70% Construction Completion Workshop 1 4 In-Person 0 6 6 76.30$                       

Construction FAT Test (Out of State) 3 24 In-Person 0 32 0 1,440.00$                 4 hours each way travel

Construction Weekly Progress Meetings 8 2 Conference Call 0 16 12 -$                           

Construction Testing/Training/Startup/Commissioning Workshop 1 4 In-Person 0 12 12 152.60$                    



Table 3

IEUA Electrical Amendment #4 - DB Owners Rep Assistance

Submittal Level of Effort

Phase Title # of submittals PM (Hrs) Electrical (Hrs) I&C (Hrs) Notes

Design Control Panel/Switchgear Layout 1 0 4 4

Design Component List/Bill of Materials 1 0 2 2

Design Project Schedule 1 0 2 2

Design Process Control Narrative (draft) 1 0 1 6

50% Design Project Description 1 0 1 1

50% Design Back-up and Transition Plan 1 0 4 1

50% Design Design Criteria 1 0 2 2

50% Design Equipment Cut Sheets 1 0 6 6

50% Design Drawings 1 0 24 24 Assumed: 24 dwgs @ 2 hr/dwg

50% Design Specifications 1 0 4 4

50% Design Process Control Narrative 1 0 1 6

85% Design Drawings 1 0 18 18 Assumed: 36 dwgs @ 1 hr/dwg

85% Design Specifications 1 0 2 4

85% Design Process Control Narrative 1 0 1 6

85% Design Back-up and Transition Plan 1 0 4 1

Final Design Drawings 1 0 18 18 Assumed: 36 dwgs @ 1 hr/dwg

Final Design Specifications 1 0 1 2

Final Design Process Control Narrative 1 0 1 4

Final Design Design Calculations 1 0 4 2

Final Design Equipment Cut Sheets 1 0 2 4

Final Design Back-up and Transition Plan 1 0 2 1

Construction Shop Drawings (qty 10) 2 2 60 30

Post Construction As-builts 1 0 16 8

Post Construction O&M Manual 1 0 4 4

Post Construction Final Process Control Narrative 1 0 2 4



























www.ieua.org/fy-2017-18-cash-and-investment/




www.ieua.org/fy-2017-18-cash-and-investment/












































































































































































General Manager’s Report 

August 15, 2018 

Page 2 of 13 

 

2 

 

IEUA Regional Influent Flows 

INFLUENT 

FLOW 
RP-1 RP-4 RP-5 CCWRF 

ALL 

FACILITIES 

Daily Average 

(mgd) 
23.2 9.1 7.2 8.0 47.6 

Monthly Total 

(million gal.) 
720 284 224 247 1475 

 

1. The discharge permit effluent limit for total dissolved solids (TDS) is 550 mg/L. The 12-month running 

average TDS value for July 2018 was 469 mg/L (preliminary value).  

 

2. The discharge permit effluent limit for total inorganic nitrogen (TIN) is 8 mg/L. The 12-month running 

average TIN value for July 2018 was 5.4 mg/L (preliminary value). 

 

 
 

Air Quality 

There were no reportable incidents relating to air quality compliance during the month of July 2018. IEUA is 

awaiting compliance determinations from the South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD) on-site 

inspections of RP-5, RP-2, and RP-1, conducted in June 2018. IEUA is awaiting notices from the SCAQMD 

Legal department for the Violations received in December 2017. 

  



General Manager’s Report 

August 15, 2018 

Page 3 of 13 

 

3 

 

INLAND EMPIRE REGIONAL COMPOSTING FACILITY – UPDATE 

 

Operational Comments – Facility throughput for July averaged approximately 92% of permitted capacity at an 

average of 408 tons per day of biosolids and 115 tons per day of amendments (based on the 31-day month-to-

date). The biosolids tons are trending ahead of budget while the amendments are lighter and dryer due to weather. 

The facility is operating well with no violations or lost-time incidents. 

 

Facility Biosolids Throughput 
 

SOURCE 
WET TONS 

MONTH 

WET TONS 

YEAR TO 

DATE 

Los Angeles County Sanitation District 6,099.84 39,713.93 

Inland Empire Utilities Agency 5,502.09 38,384.33 

Orange County Sanitation District 1,051.57 8,169.57 

TOTAL 12,653.50 86,267.83 

 

Compost Sales – The Sales Team held back sales to lower value market segments to build inventory for upcoming 

sales commitments. The unit price for compost has increased by 12% versus the same period last year and is 

anticipated to continue to improve. Sales volumes are expected to increase in preparation for fall planting season.   

 

Monthly Sales Summary 
 

CUBIC 

YARD 

$/CUBIC 

YARD 

TOTAL 

REVENUE 

14,910.11 $1.67 $24,972.01 

 

Fiscal Year-To-Date Sales Summary 
 

MONTH 

TOTAL 

YARDS 

2018/2019 

TOTAL 

YARDS 

2017/2018 

TOTAL 

REVENUE            

2018/2019 

TOTAL 

REVENUE            

2017/2018 

July 14,910.11 21,518.61 $24,972.01  $31,737.00  

August         

September         

October         

November         

December         

January         

February         

March         

April         

May         

June         

TOTAL 14,910.11 21,518.61 $24,972.01  $31,737.00  

AVERAGE 14,910.11 21,518.61 $24,972.01  $31,737.00  



General Manager’s Report 

August 15, 2018 

Page 4 of 13 

 

4 

 

Groundwater Recharge – July 2018 

During July 2018, recycled water delivered for recharge was 1,130 acre-feet.  The 8th Street, Victoria, and Brooks 

Basins were out of service to initiate infiltration restoration work.   60 acre-feet of imported water deliveries 

occurred to 8th Street Basin due to a leaking turnout.  Miscellaneous dry weather flows resulted in the diversion 

of approximately 86 acre-feet.  For supplemental water deliveries (imported and recycled), Chino Basin 

Watermaster will remove 4.2% for July evaporation losses.  Total recharge for the month was approximately 

1,276 acre-feet. 

Monthly summaries of recharge by recharge site for the Chino Basin Groundwater Recharge Operations can be 

found at http://www.ieua.org/category/reports/groundwater-recharge-reports. 

 

Total Groundwater Recharge – through July 2018 

 
 

Recycled Water Delivered to Groundwater Recharge – through July 2018 

 
 

RW Distribution – July 2018 

During July 2018, 92% (43.4 MGD) of IEUA recycled water supply (47.2 MGD) was delivered into the 

distribution system for both direct use customers (31.5 MGD) and groundwater recharge (11.9 MGD).  Plant 

discharge to creeks feeding the Santa Ana River averaged 3.8 MGD. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.ieua.org/category/reports/groundwater-recharge-reports


General Manager’s Report 

August 15, 2018 

Page 5 of 13 

 

5 

 

 
 

Grant/Loan Applications Submitted: 

1. The WaterSMART 2018 Grant Application for the Chino Basin Water Bank Strategic Plan was submitted 

to the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation (USBR) on July 16, 2018, in the amount of $400,000.  If awarded, this 

grant will be a portion of the match share for the California Water Commission Proposition 1 grant. 

2. Title XVI Grant Application for the IEUA-Pomona-Monte Vista Water District (MVWD) Recycled Water 

Intertie Project was submitted to the USBR on July 25, 2018.  The application is requesting for 25% for 

the eligible project cost incurred through September 20, 2020. 

3. Title XVI Grant Application for the IEUA-JCSD Recycled Water Intertie Project was submitted to the 

USBR on July 25, 2018.  The application is requesting for 25% for the eligible project cost incurred 

through 9/20/2020. 

4. The WIFIA Loan Application Letter of Interest (LOI) for the RP-5 Expansion Project was submitted to 

the EPA on July 26, 2018, for $132 million or 40% of the total project cost as shown in the table below:  

 

 
 

If the LOI is approved by EPA, IEUA will be invited to submit a full WIFIA loan application.   

 

 

 

Description WIFIA- 40% CWSRF- 45% PAY-GO- 15% TOTAL

RP-5 Project $131,530,000 $147,971,250 $49,323,750 $328,825,000



General Manager’s Report 

August 15, 2018 

Page 6 of 13 

 

6 

 

Grant/Loan Applications in Process: 

1. SRF Loan Application for the RP-5 Expansion Project   

2. SRF Loan Application for the MVWD Recycled Water Project 

3. SRF Loan Application for the Montclair Basin Improvement Project  

4. SRF Loan Application for the Lower Day Basin Improvement Project  

 

5. SRF Loan Application for the Wineville/Jurupa Basin/RP-3 Basins Improvement Project  

 

Grant/Loan Agreement Negotiation: 

1. State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Prop 1 Groundwater Quality Grant ($11.4M)   

2. USBR WaterSMART Drought Response Program: Drought Resiliency Grant ($750k) was awarded and 

is pending negotiation. 

 

The SWRCB approved the FY 2018/19 Intended Use Plan fundable list. The following IEUA recycled water 

projects are included:  

 
 Project State 

Grant/PF* 

SRF Loan Total Agreement 

Received 

1 San Sevaine Basin Improvements          $2.5 M         $4.0 M   $6.5 M ✓ 

2 Napa Lateral Project          $2.5 M         $3.6 M $6.1 M ✓ 

3 RP-1 1158 Pump Station Upgrade          $2.5 M         $5.4 M   $7.9 M  

4 RP-5 RW Pipeline Bottleneck          $1.4 M         $1.4 M  $2.8 M  

5 Pressure Sustaining Valve Installation          $0.4 M         $0.4 M    $0.8 M  

6 Baseline Extension (Village of Heritage)          $2.5 M         $2.9 M $5.4 M  

7 IEUA-JCSD RW Intertie Project          $2.5 M      $30.5 M $33.0 M  

 Total  $14.8 M $48.2 M $62.5 M  

                                                                                            * PF – Principle Forgiveness 

 

Grant Reimbursements Processed and Reporting Activities:  

N/A 

 

Other Department Activities: 

N/A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



General Manager’s Report 

August 15, 2018 

Page 7 of 13 

 

7 

 

ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT UPDATE 

Engineering and Construction Management’s current FY 2018/19 budget is $89,725,878.    As of July 31st, staff 

has projected to spend $89,725,878 (~100%). 

 

Engineering and Construction Management FY 2018/19 Budget Status Update  

 
 

The accompanying attachments have detailed information for IEUA’s capital improvement program. 

• Attachment A: Bid and Award Look Ahead Schedule 

• Attachment B: Active Capital Improvement Project Status 

• Attachment C: Emergency Projects 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 $-

 $10

 $20

 $30

 $40

 $50

 $60

 $70

 $80

 $90

 $100

 Current FY Budget  Projected FY Expenditures

M
ill

io
n

s

Administration Services Non Reclaimable Wastewater
Regional Wastewater Capital Improvements Regional Wastewater Operations and Maintenance

Regional Compost Authority Recharge Water
Recycled Water Desalter

$90 $90 



General Manager’s Report 

August 15, 2018 

Page 8 of 13 

 

8 

 

Attachment A 

Bid and Award Look Ahead Schedule 
 

 Bid and Award Look Ahead Schedule 

  Project Name 
Projected  

Bid Opening 
Date 

Projected 
Bid Award 

Date 

  Sep-18     

1 EN18015.00  Collection System Upgrades  4-Sep-18 19-Sep-18 

 2 FM19001.00  RP-1 PRB and MCC Building Roof and Skylight Replacement  4-Sep-18 19-Sep-18 

  Nov-18     

3 EN14042.00  1158 RWPS Upgrades 1-Oct-18 21-Nov-18 

4 EN17042.00  Digester 6 and 7 Roof Repairs 6-Nov-18 21-Nov-18 

5 EN17045.00  RP-1 Filter Valve Replacement 23-Oct-18 21-Nov-18 

6 RW15003.02  Victoria Basin Improvements 6-Nov-18 21-Nov-18 

  Dec-18     

7 EN17049.00  Baseline RWPL Extension 28-Nov-18 19-Dec-18 

8 RW15003.03  Montclair Basin Improvements 4-Dec-18 19-Dec-18 

  Jan-19     

9 EN17082.00  Mechanical Restoration and Upgrades 26-Nov-18 16-Jan-19 

10 EN18006.00  RP-1 Flare Improvements 14-Dec-18 16-Jan-19 

11 EN18042.00  RP-1 Civil Restoration and Upgrades 16-Jan-19 16-Jan-19 

  Feb-19     

12 EN18038.00  RP-4 Operations and Maintenance Building 11-Dec-18 20-Feb-19 

  Mar-19     

13 EN22002.00  NRW East End Flowmeter Replacement 4-Mar-19 20-Mar-19 

  Apr-19     

14 EN17041.00  Orchard Recycled Water Turnout Improvements 8-Mar-19 17-Apr-19 

15 RW15003.06  Wineville/Jurupa/Force Main Improvements 2-Apr-19 17-Apr-19 

16 RW15004.00  Lower Day Basin Improvements  2-Apr-19 17-Apr-19 

  Jun-19     

17 EN18036.00  CCWRF Asset Management and Improvements - Package III 9-Apr-19 19-Jun-19 

18 EN18037.00  CCWRF Asset Management and Improvements - Package II 12-Apr-19 19-Jun-19 

  Jul-19     

19 EN15012.01  RP-1 Plant No. 2 Effluent Conveyance Improvements 23-May-19 17-Jul-19 

20 EN19010.00  RP-4 Influent Screen Replacement 24-Jun-19 17-Jul-19 

21 EN19015.00  Collection System Upgrades  16-Jul-19 17-Jul-19 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



General Manager’s Report 

August 15, 2018 

Page 9 of 13 

 

9 

 

Attachment B 

Active Capital Improvement Project Status 

             
Agency-Wide 

No. Project ID Project Title 
Total Expenditures 

thru 7/31/2018 
($) 

  
Total Project  

Budget 
($) 

Project 
Schedule 

Performance 
Status Schedule Recovery Plan 

1 EN13016.05 SCADA Enterprise System - (Regional Water Recycling Plant 
No. 1) (Costs are in EN13016) 

                           -                                -    
Recovery in 

Progress 
Pre-Design 

The project will be re-baselined when the consultant submits a revised project schedule. 

2 EN17080 System Cathodic Protection Improvements                244,914                3,510,000  On-Time Pre-Design 
 

3 EN13016 SCADA Enterprise System (EN13016.03, 04)             8,452,599              15,803,331  On-time Construction   

    Totals              8,697,513               19,313,331    

Carbon Canyon Wastewater Regional Facility (CCWRF) 

No. Project ID Project Title 
Total Expenditures 

thru 7/31/2018 
($) 

  
Total Project  

Budget 
($) 

Project 
Schedule 

Performance 
Status Schedule Recovery Plan 

4 EN17006 CCWRF Asset Management and Improvements 
              1,758,189              23,421,951  

Recovery in 
Progress 

Pre-Design 
An updated baseline schedule will be created to reflect the added time during the peer 
review. 

5 EN18036 CCWRF Asset Management and Improvements - Package III                  105,316              2,420,000  On-time Design   

6 EN18037 CCWRF Asset Management and Improvements - Package II                   89,277                  950,000  On-time Design   

7 EN17051 CCWRF Valve Replacement                282,061                  330,000  N/A Warranty   

    Totals            2,234,843                27,121,951    

  

66%

26%

8%

Design Schedule Performance

On-time Recovery in Progress Behind Schedule

67%

11%

22%

Construction Schedule Performance

On-time Recovery in Progress Behind Schedule



General Manager’s Report 

August 15, 2018 

Page 10 of 13 

 

10 

 

Chino Desalter Authority (CDA) 

No. Project ID Project Title 
Total Expenditures 

thru 7/31/2018 
($) 

  
Total Project  

Budget 
($) 

Project 
Schedule 

Performance 
Status Schedule Recovery Plan 

8 EN16021 TCE Plume Cleanup 
           12,537,379                17,294,171  

Recovery in 
Progress 

Design 
There are currently issues concerning property acquisition that will affect the project 
timeline.  It is possible that time can be made up in either the design or construction 
phase. 

9 DL37141 CDA Structures Coating                263,845                  265,000  N/A Warranty   

    Totals           12,801,224                 17,559,171        

Collections 

No. Project ID Project Title 
Total Expenditures 

thru 7/31/2018 
($) 

  
Total Project  

Budget 
($) 

Project 
Schedule 

Performance 
Status Schedule Recovery Plan 

10 EN23002 Philadelphia Lift Station Force Main Improvements 
                     1,481              6,000,000  On-time 

Consultant 
Contract 
Award 

  

11 EN18015 Collection System Upgrades 17/18 

                 119,456                  500,000  
Recovery in 

Progress 
Design 

Due to the delay in the previous manhole project, the subject project has been delayed.  
The subject project is approximately eight months behind the TYCIP schedule.   To mitigate 
delay to future manhole projects, the FY17/18 manhole project will be combined with the 
FY18/19 manhole project.  The project schedule will be re-baselined once the construction 
contract is awarded 

12 EN22002 Non-Reclaimable Wastewater East End Flowmeter 
Replacement 

               204,758                1,986,985  On-time Design 
  

    Totals                325,695               8,486,985        

Groundwater Recharge 

No. Project ID Project Title 
Total Expenditures 

thru 7/31/2018 
($) 

  
Total Project  

Budget 
($) 

Project 
Schedule 

Performance 
Status Schedule Recovery Plan 

13 RW15003 Recharge Master Plan Update (RW15003.01,02,03,04,05,06)             2,768,752                    154,941  On-time Design   

14 RW15004 Lower Day Basin Improvements (RMPU PID 12)                 466,617              4,008,000  On-time Design   

15 EN13001 San Sevaine Basin Improvements             4,776,365               6,460,001  On-time Construction   

16 EN17067 Declez Monitoring Well Project 

               346,265                  400,000  
Behind 

Schedule 
Construction 

The driller was non-compliant with the near finished well. The contractor is needing more 
time to correct the cloudiness in the well. Additional well development is currently in 
progress to clear up the well. This is pushing the completion date by two more weeks. No 
recovery is possible. 

17 RW15003.05 RP-3 Basin Improvements (Costs are in RW15003)                            -                                -    On-time Construction   

18 EN14047 GWR and RW SCADA Control Upgrades 

                766,619                  932,000  
Behind 

Schedule 
Project 

Acceptance 

Since the project modifies programming screens and controllers, it is critical that the 
contractor completes their work without impacting IEUA’s ability to connect and control 
the basins remotely. The contractor has been facing constant delays due to loss of support 
staff. They have made a strong commitment to complete the scope as contracted but with 
the request of extending the contract date. No recovery is possible, but staff will continue 
to monitor progress and provide any support to minimize further delays.  

    Totals              9,124,619              11,954,942        

Headquarters 

No. Project ID Project Title 
Total Expenditures 

thru 7/31/2018 
($) 

  
Total Project  

Budget 
($) 

Project 
Schedule 

Performance 
Status Schedule Recovery Plan 

19 EN15008 Water Quality Laboratory          21,634,462            24,645,000  On-time Construction   

20 EN18055 Headquarters Roofing Replacement 
               728,886                1,266,447  

Behind 
Schedule 

Construction 
The inability of skylight manufacturer to meet the completion deadline is expected to add 
12 weeks to project completion. The contractor is currently on schedule on all work items 
except the skylight procurement.  Skylights are expected to arrive in August 2018. 

21 EN16049 Conference Rooms Audio Visual Upgrades              1,381,049                 1,391,477  N/A Warranty   

    Totals          23,744,397            27,302,924        

  



General Manager’s Report 

August 15, 2018 

Page 11 of 13 

 

11 

 

IERCF 

No. Project ID Project Title 
Total Expenditures 

thru 7/31/2018 
($) 

  
Total Project  

Budget 
($) 

Project 
Schedule 

Performance 
Status Schedule Recovery Plan 

22 RA19002 IERCF Trommel Screen Improvements                      9,719               1,600,000  On-time Design   

    Totals                      9,719               1,600,000        

Regional Water Recycling Plant No. 1 (RP-1) 

No. Project ID Project Title 
Total Expenditures 

thru 7/31/2018 
($) 

  
Total Project  

Budget 
($) 

Project 
Schedule 

Performance 
Status Schedule Recovery Plan 

23 EN17077 SBLS Emergency Diversion 
              304,894                   525,000  On-time 

Project 
Evaluation 

  

24 EN17042 Digester 6 and 7 Roof Repairs 
            1,428,627              3,800,000  

Recovery in 
Progress 

Pre-Design 
The addition of Digester No. 1 cleaning to the scope pushed out the start of Digester 6 or 7 
cleaning.  The lost time will be recovered during subsequent phases including detailed 
design and cleaning of Digester 7 with early mobilization.  

25 EN24001 RP-1 Liquid Treatment Capacity Recovery               1,106,616           182,050,000  On-time Pre-Design   

26 EN24002 RP-1 Solids Treatment Expansion                 371,399            48,050,000  On-time Pre-Design   

27 EN11039 RP-1 Disinfection Pump Improvements 

               966,180               5,660,367  
Behind 

Schedule 
Design 

The project is currently behind schedule due to the delay in physically locating utilities in 
the field, value engineering needed to be complete in order to bring the project cost in-
line with the budget, and the required SCADA migration coordination effort between the 
two projects. Currently, the 100% submittal is being reviewed internally and once the 
design is finalized the project will be placed on hold for several years as a result of recent 
emergency projects extending the life of the existing disinfection system. 

28 EN14042 1158 Recycled Water Pump Station Upgrades 

                677,188              4,000,000  
Recovery in 

Progress 
Design 

Additional scope items were identified during the 50% design phase which resulted in a 
contract amendment that adds time to the schedule. The project schedule will be re-
baselined due to additional scope items as the project gets closer to construction. The 
project is confirmed to be on the 2018 Fundable Project List by SWRCB; however, if there 
is a delay in SRF loan and grant funding past the end of this calendar year, the project 
schedule will be further impacted. 

29 EN15012.01 RP-1 Plant No. 2 Effluent Conveyance Improvements                            -                                -    On-time Design   

30 EN17045 RP-1 Filter Valve Replacement                  48,237                  650,000  On-time Design   

31 EN17082 Mechanical Restoration and Upgrades 
               454,363                 1,515,000  

Behind 
Schedule 

Design 
Due to the adjustment of scope by the Stakeholders, the project has negative float.  The 
revised schedule completion of the final design is September 20, 2018.  There is no 
recovery plan at this time, but the project will remain on schedule from this point forward. 

32 EN18006 RP-1 Flare Improvements 

              298,334               5,340,000  
Recovery in 

Progress 
Design 

The project is slightly behind schedule due to extensive effort applied during the predesign 
phase searching of flare manufacturers who can meet the strict regulatory requirements 
set forth by South Coast Air Quality Management District. Schedule delay will be 
recovered during the detailed design phase. 

33 EN18042 RP-1 Civil Restoration and Upgrades                  83,825                  600,000  On-time Design   

34 EN15012 RP-1 Primary Effluent Conveyance Improvements 
               698,476                3,015,598  On-time 

Bid and 
Award 

  

35 EN17044 RP-1 12 kV Switchgear and Generator Control Upgrades 
               322,776                1,500,000  

Behind 
Schedule 

Bid and 
Award 

Staff have been negotiating the best and fair offer with the contractor. The project will be 
re-baselined after Board award in August 2018. 

36 EN18039 Agency-Wide Light Pole Replacements and Upgrades                   32,257                  220,000  On-Time Construction 
 

37 EN13048 RP-1 Power System Upgrades                 784,691                1,599,000  On-time Construction   

38 EN14019 RP-1 Headworks Primary and Secondary Upgrades 
              3,151,018               9,750,000  

Recovery in 
Progress 

Construction 
The contractor has been given a 55-day non-compensable time extension for delays 
associated with MCC procurement. Once the contractor’s revised schedule is approved, 
the schedule will be re-baselined.  

39 EN16024 RP-1 Mixed Liquor Return Pumps 
           6,973,324               7,236,000  

Recovery in 
Progress 

Project 
Acceptance 

The construction is complete and is in the project acceptance phase. 

40 EN18040 RP-1 Maintenance Building HVAC Replacement                 167,329                  650,000  On-time Construction   

41 EP17003 RP-1 Maintenance Building Training Room                404,540                  425,000  On-time Construction   

42 EN17059 RP-1  Iron Sponges Installation                  501,574                  600,000  N/A Warranty   

    Totals            18,775,648            277,185,965        

 

  



General Manager’s Report 

August 15, 2018 

Page 12 of 13 

 

12 

 

Regional Water Recycling Plant No. 2 (RP-2) 

No. Project ID Project Title 
Total Expenditures 

thru 7/31/2018 
($) 

  
Total Project  

Budget 
($) 

Project 
Schedule 

Performance 
Status Schedule Recovery Plan 

43 EN0000000035 RP-2 Grinder Installation                     1,226                              -    On-time Construction   

    Totals                     1,226                              -          

Regional Water Recycling Plant No. 4 (RP-4) 

No. Project ID Project Title 
Total Expenditures 

thru 7/31/2018 
($) 

  
Total Project  

Budget 
($) 

Project 
Schedule 

Performance 
Status Schedule Recovery Plan 

44 EN19010 RP-4 Influent Screen Replacement 
                   6,023              3,040,000  On-time 

Project 
Evaluation 

  

45 EN17043 RP4 Primary Clarifier Rehab               234,808               6,520,900  On-time Pre-Design   

46 EN17110 RP-4 Process Improvements             2,829,875               17,281,763  On-time Pre-Design   

47 EN18038 RP-4 Operations and Maintenance Building                   71,230                  450,000  On-time Pre-Design   

48 EN17110.02 RP-4 Pilot Project Ammonia Control (Costs are in EN17110)                            -                                -    On-time Design   

49 EN17110.01 RP-4 Trident Filters Rehabilitation and Replacement (Costs 
are in EN17110) 

                           -                                -    On-time Construction 
  

50 EN14018 RP-4 Disinfection Facility Improvements             2,674,659                2,718,042  N/A Warranty   

51 EN17110.03 RP-4 Aeration Basin Wall Repair (Costs are in EN17110)                            -                                -    N/A Cancelled   

    Totals              5,816,595              30,010,705        

Regional Water Recycling Plant No. 5 (RP-5) 

No. Project ID Project Title 
Total Expenditures 

thru 7/31/2018 
($) 

  
Total Project  

Budget 
($) 

Project 
Schedule 

Performance 
Status Schedule Recovery Plan 

52 EN14043 RP-5 Recycled Water Pipeline Bottleneck 

               440,673                2,756,637  
Recovery in 

Progress 
Bid and 
Award 

The project is more than 11 months behind schedule due to delays associated with 
establishing the SRF Loan/Grant Agreement. Current estimated date for securing the SRF 
Loan Agreement is November-December 2018. The project schedule will be re-baselined 
after construction contract award.  

53 EN19001 RP-5 Expansion to 30 mgd             4,274,270           175,000,000  On-time Design   

54 EN19006 RP-5 Biosolids Facility             3,610,954           165,000,000  On-time Design   

55 EN18028 RP-5 Facilities Improvements                   66,198                  350,000  On-time Construction   

56 EN11031 RP-5 Flow Equalization and Effluent Monitoring 
           2,058,034               3,397,200  

Behind 
Schedule 

Construction 
The chemical pumps are experiencing signal interference.  A Request for Deviation has 
been generated to add a remote I/O control panel at the Tertiary Chemical Facility.  IEUA 
is working with the contractor on a non-compensable time extension. 

57 PA17006 Agency-Wide Aeration (PA17006.02)             3,984,619              8,240,000  On-time Construction   

    Totals           14,434,747           354,743,837        

Recycled Water 

No. Project ID Project Title 
Total Expenditures 

thru 7/31/2018 
($) 

  
Total Project  

Budget 
($) 

Project 
Schedule 

Performance 
Status Schedule Recovery Plan 

58 EN15002 1158 Reservoir Site Cleanup 

                 29,939               1,300,000  
Recovery in 

Progress 
Project 

Evaluation 

Once Southern California Edison (SCE) provides a firm schedule, the project will be re-
baselined to show the revised completion date. It is possible to recover some time lost 
when the consultant's scope of work is reduced due to the SCE completing the 
geotechnical investigation. 

59 EN17041 Orchard Recycled Water Turnout Improvements                   96,132                   125,000  On-time Design   

60 EN17049 Baseline RWPL Extension                 375,748               4,950,000  On-time Design   

61 WR15021 Napa Lateral                445,398               6,050,000  On-time Design   

62 EN17039 8th St. Basin RW Turnout Discharge Retrofit                     81,115                   275,000  On-Time Construction 
 

    Totals 1,028,332  12,700,000        

    Overall Totals 96,689,666  787,454,811        



General Manager’s Report 

August 15, 2018 

Page 13 of 13 

 

13 

 

Attachment C 

 

FY 17/18 Emergency Projects 

  Project ID Contractor 
Task Order Description (Details of Circumstance and Cause 

of the Emergency) 
Location TO # 

Original Not-to-
Exceed 

/Estimate 

Actual Cost 
thru 7/31/2018 

Date of 
Award 

Status 

NRWS 

1 EN18016.01 W.A. Rasic Construction Francis and Bonview NRW 18" Line NRWS Paid by City 50,000 27,512 2/15/2018 Active 

2 EN18016.03 KVAC NRW Philadelphia Line NRWS N/A 24,400 21,131 4/26/2018 Active 

Recycled Water 

3 EN18017.07 W.A. Rasic Construction RW Pipeline Leak on Bickmore/SanAntonio RW TO-071 91,000 0 6/12/2018 Active 

RP-1 

4 EN18019.12 W.A. Rasic Construction RP-1 Daft 3 Beach Repair RP-1 TO-070 7,100 10,361 5/10/2018 Active 

5 EN18019.13 Ferreira Construction RP-1 Hot Water Leak RP-1 TO-028 15,911 6,814 5/30/2018 Active 

          Totals 188,411 65,818     

 

 
   

     

FY 18/19 Emergency Projects 

  Project ID Contractor 
Task Order Description (Details of Circumstance and Cause 

of the Emergency) 
Location TO # 

Original Not-to-
Exceed 

/Estimate 

Actual Cost 
thru 7/31/2018 

Date of 
Award 

Status 

  

N/A                   

 

 
   

     

July 2018 Emergency Projects    
Contractor Task Order 

Description 
Details of the 

Circumstances/Cause of 
Emergency 

Scope of Repair Location Date of Award Not-to-Exceed 
/Estimate 

N/A 
   

   
      

Total 0 

  

 


	Agenda 1
	Agenda 2
	Agenda 3
	Agenda 4
	Agenda 5
	Consent Item 4A
	Consent Item 4B
	Consent Item 4C
	Consent Item 4D
	Consent Item 4E
	Consent Item 4F
	Action Item 5A
	Information Item 6A
	Information Item 6E
	Information Item 6F
	Information Item 6G
	Information Item 6H
	Information Item 6I
	Information Item 6J
	Information Item 6K
	Information Item 6L
	Agency Representatives' Reports 7A
	Agency Representatives' Reports 7C
	Agency Representatives' Reports 7D
	Agency Representatives' Reports 7E
	Agency Representatives' Reports 7F
	General Manager's Report



